
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-fifth Legisla ture 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1931 

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes 
in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, 

March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1931 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth 

Legislature 

1931 



638 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAP. 138 

of the Public Utilities Commission be, and hereby is, assumed by the 
State, said expense to be paid for from the State Highway Department 
funds. 

Approved April 3, 1931. 

Chapter 138. 

RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the 
Eighty-fifth Legislature. 

Pay roll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be. and 
hereby is. appropriated the sum of one hundred five thousand. one hundred 
and eighty-three dollars, to be paid to the persons named in the following 
pay roll according to the' sum set against the name of each. 

PAY ROLL 

Of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the eighty-
fifth legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on the seventh 
day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-one. 

l\iileage 
and 

. :Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names :i>Iiles ance ance 

County of Androscoggin 

Lewiston John P. Breen 55 $600 $6rr 
Victorien Gauvin 55 600 6rr 
George Hamel 55 600 6rr 
Henry Lizotte 55 600 6rr 
Maude M. Morey 55 600 6rr 

Auburn Elwin E. Additon 55 600 6rr 
Leslie E. Jacobs 55 600 6rr 
Bancroft H, Wallingford 55 600 6rr 

Lisbon Louis A. Jack 45 600 609 
Livermore Falls Chester H. Sturtevant 75 600 615 
Turner E. G. Pratt 70 600 614 
Durham Lincoln E. Clement 45 600 609 
Greene Lyndon W. Sawyer 25 600 605 
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CHAP. 138 

:Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
To,vns Names Miles ance ance 

County of Aroostook 

Crystal Abram H. White I90 600 638 
Linneus Andrew C. Adams 225 600 645 
Houlton Nathaniel Tompkins 2I5 600 643 
Dyer Brook James M. White 200 600 640 
Bridgewater Harvey A. Tompkins 230 600 646 
Caribou Judson C. Briggs 275 600 655 
Fort Fairfield George F. Ashby 265 600 653 
Presque Isle Freeman E. Bennett 260 600 652 
Easton ·Willis A. MacPherson 260 600 652 
Limestone John M. Ward 275 600 655 
Van Buren H. A. Gagnon 305 600 66I 
Madawaska Remi A. Daigle 325 600 665 
Fort Kent William J. Audibert 325 600 665 
Eagle Lake Michael C. Burns 270 600 654-
Masardis J. Allen Smith 220 600 644 
vVoodland Frank P. Thomas 270 600 654 

County of Cumberland 

Portland H. F. Biddle 65 600 6I3 
Maurice A. Bowers 65 600 6I3 
Franz U. Burkett 65 600 6I3 
Llewellyn Carleton 65 600 6I3 
William H. Dow 65 600 6I3 
Frank H. Plummer 65 600 6I3 
Edgar E. Rounds 65 600 6I3 

Westbrook Frank H. Robie 70 600 6I4 
John C. Scates 70 600 614 

Brunswick Eugene H. Andrews 35 600 607 
Philias J. Morin 35 600 607 

Bridgton Melville R. Wilbur IIO 600 622 
Gorham ~ena M. Day 75 600 6I5 
Scarboro Fred H. Snow 80 600 6I6 
Freeport Levi T. Patterson 45 600 609 
Falmouth J olm F. Williams 70 600 6I4 
South Portland Clinton T. Goudy 70 600 6I4 

Frederick P. Gray 70 600 6I4 
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CHAP. 138 

Milea~e 

and 
Members' Attend- Attend-

Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Frank \V. Richardson 70 600 614 
Baldwin John O. Sanborn 95 600 6Iq 
Windham Howard Ft. Boody 55 600 6rr 
Gray George A. Morrill 50 600 6ro 
Harpswell Charles S. Thomas 60 600 612 
Yarmouth Henry G. Rogers 50 600 6ro 

County of Franklin 

Farmington Simon J. Luce 105 600 621 
Wilton John F. Blanchard 95 600 619 
Phillips George V. Blanchard 60 600 612 
Rangeley Reed H. Ellis 195 600 639 

County of Hancock 

Franklin C. Carroll Blaisdell 120 600 624-
Bar Harbor Norman Shaw 130 600 626 
Bucksport Frederic S. Blodgett 95 600 619 
Brooklin Oscar W. Ford 145 600 629 
Bluehill Forrest E. Snow 140 600 628 
Mt. Desert Rae D. Graves 130 600 626 

County of Kennebec 

Augusta Ralph W. Farris 5 600 601 
Leroy F. Hussey 5 600 601 

Waterville WaIter W. Berry 20 600 604 
Arthur G. Picher 20 600 604 

Gardiner Charles S. Cobb 10 600 602 
Benton Charles C. Kent 25 600 605 
Vassalboro Ro bert E. Owen 15 600 603 
Chelsea Grover \V. Cooper 10 600 602 
China Cony N. Webber 15 600 603 
Hallowell Arthur B. Church ·5 600 60l 
Winthrop Edward R. Jones 10 600 602 
Mount Vernon B. Ralph Cram 45 600 609 
Oakland J. Henry Morse 30 600 606 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 641 

CHAP. 138 

Mileage 
and 

::\lembers' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

County of Knox 

Rockland Albert C. McLoon 95 600 6r9 
Union Fred E. Burkett 75 600 6r5 
Hope Everett N. Hobbs !IO 600 622 
Friendship Winthrop J. Whitney !IS 600 623 
Vinalhaven William A. Smith r05 600 62r 

County of Lincoln 

Whitefield Hervey C. Bailey 20 600 604 
Boothbay Elton H. Lewis 75 600 6r5 
Dresden Fred M. Weeks 20 600 604 

County of Oxford 

Rumford Merle F. Burgess !IS 600 623 
Richmond L. Melcher !IO 600 622 

Mexico J olm C. MacKiimon !IS 600 6?~ -.) 

Paris Harold C. Perham 70 600 6r4 
Hebron H. W. Bearce 50 600 6ro 
Stow J olm O. Eastman r20 600 624 
Lovell Ernest S. Hatch r20 600 624 
Bethel Fred L. Edwards 75 600 6r5 

County of Penobscot 

Bangor Marion Martin 80 600 6r6 
James W. Palmer 80 600 6r6· 
Frank. A. Potter 80 600 6r6 
Harry lVI. Smith 80 600 6r6 

Brewer \iValter J. Sargent 85 600 6r7 
Old Town Ralph lVI. Davis 90 600 6r8 
Dexter Peter S. Plouff 65 600 _61-3 
Newport Lewman B. Soper 50 600 6ro 
Dixmont Louis 1. Bussey 6~ 

J 600 6r3 
Corinth Harold VV. Worthen !IO 600 622 
Hampden Roger G. Leonard 80 600 6r6 
Milford E. A. Dekin 90 600 6rS 
Holden J. iVlanley Sweet 90 600 6r8 
Lincoln Edwin A. Lowell r25 600 625 

21 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

East Millinocket James M. Mack ISO 600 630 
Patten Boyd N. Harrington 180 600 636 
Mattawamkeag Fay A. Burr ISO 660 630 

County of Piscataquis 

Greenville Adelbert G. Rogers lIS 600 623 
Abbot Harry A. Hiscock 100 600 620 
Dover-Foxcroft E. D. Merrill 85 700 717 
Milo William R. L. Hathaway 100 600 620 

County of Sagadahoc 

Bath N. Gratz Jackson 45 600 609 
Wilbur C. Oliver 45 600 609 
Henry C. Wright 45 600 609 

Richmond George A. Hawkes 20 600 604 
Phippsburg Freeman H. Merritt 55 600 6rr 

County of Somerset 

Skowhegan' Francis Howard Friend 40 600 608 
Fairfield Bessie M. Carter 25 600 60S 
Palmyra Sheldon A. Brackett So 600 6lO 
Canaan Cecil M. Lancaster So 600 6lO 
Madison Ma."C C. Viles 60 600 612 
Anson Earl Fenlason 55 600 611 
Caratunk Ralph Sterling 80 600 616 

County of Waldo 

Belfast George C. Thompson 70 600 614 
Monroe Frank A. Littlefield 65 600 613 
Northport Irvin O. Hills 75 600 61 5 
Winterport Roy Lynde Fernald lOS 600 62J 

County of Washington 

Cooper Lindsay Clarke 210 600 642 
Machias Ernest Crane 200 600 640 
Lubec Carroll B. . Peacock 200 600 640 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Eastport Joseph c. McCart 210 600 642 
Calais Louis W. Eaton 210 600 642 
Vanceboro Edward A. Holbrook 190 600 638 
Harrington Silas Gibson 145 600 629 
Jonesboro Shapleigh C. Drisko 160 600 632 

County of York 

Biddeford James P. Allison 80 600 616 
Armand Duquette 80 600 616 
Benjamin S. Stern 80 600 616 

Saco 1. Harold Angell 80 600 616 
Sanford Harmon G. Allen 100 600 620 

Charles H. Authier 100 600 620 
Berwick George D. Varney 120 600 624 
Kennebunkport Alonzo D. Towne 100 600 620 
York Charles C. Goodrich 130 600 626 
Wells F. Raymond Brewster 105 600 621 
Limerick Raymon A. Quint 95 600 619 
Waterboro Edgar L. Smith IIO 600 622 
Buxton Charles H. Webster 85 600 617 
Kittery Alfred W. Sterling 120 600 624 

15,040 $90,700 $93,708 

OFFICERS OF THE HOUSE 

Clyde R. Chapman, Clerk, Belfast 70 $2,000 $2,014 
Harvey R. Pease, Asst. Clerk, 'Wiscasset 55 1,200 1,211 
H. Ralph Hayes, Messenger, Portland 65 450 463 
Frank H. Treworgy, Asst. Mess~nge,r, Surry II5 300 323 
John K. Forhan, Postmaster, Canton 90 350 368 
D. S. Clement, Mail Carrier, 'Winthrop 10 346 348' 

($46 added to attendance for team hire) 
Fred C. Barnes. First Folder, Bangor 80 300 316 
John Curry, Second Folder, Gardiner 10 300 302 
Patrick H. Fitzgerald, Doorkeeper, Augusta 5 300 301 
Richard F. Venus, Page, Augusta 5 200 201 
Kenneth E. Sanborn, Page, Monmouth 20 200 204 
Ransorp D. Palmer, Document Clerk, Augusta 5 300 30r 
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Towns 

Cecil Clay, Reporter, Belfast 

l\Iembers' 
Names 

Ruel C. Hanks, Asst. Reporter, Augusta 
E. May Chapman, Sten. to Clerk, Augusta 
Regis T. Strout, Sten. to Asst. Clerk, Gardiner 
Lena I. Robertson, Sten. to Reporter, Augusta 
Hazel S. Cunningham, Secretary to Speaker, 

Augusta 
Mary E. Gray, Sten. to Asst. Reporter, 

Old Orchard 
E. May Chapman, Sten. to Clerk 

(for completing Journal and indexing after the 
close of the session of the legislature) 

~Iiles 

70 

5 
70 
10 

5 

5 

75 

l\Iileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

1,750 1,764 
700 701 

700 714 
500 502 

550 551 

500 501 

225 240 
ISO 150 

770 $II,321 $IIA75 
Approved April 3, 1931. 

Chapter 139. 
RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eighty-fifth Legis­

lature. 

Payroll of the Senate. Resolved: That there be; and hereby is, appro­
priated the sum of thirty thousand, four hundred twenty-six dollars to be. 
paid to the persons hereinafter enumerated, the sums stated opposite their 
names respectively. 

First District. 

<!) I-< 
U 0 
::: '+< 

rn ..... <!) 

"0 ::: b.o ::: til ;:l rn ?u <!) ~ o <!) ..... a:;::: ..... 
..... 

~ 
0 

-< -<~ E-< 

George D. Boulter, Kittery $600 135 $27.00 $627.00 
Pliny A. Crockett, Hollis 600 85 17.00 617.00 
Edwin I. Littlefield, Kennebunk 600 100 20.00 620.00 

Second District. 
William Bissett, Portland 600 65 13.00 613.00 
Andrew Jackson, Portland 600 65 13.00 613.00 
Arthur G. Spear, Portland 600 65 13.00 613.00 
Paul F. Slocum, Standish 600 95 19.00 . 619.00 
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